

Beth S. Ginsberg, OSB No. 070890
beth.ginsberg@stoel.com
Michael R. Campbell, OSB No. 870016
michael.campbell@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.0900
Facsimile: 206.386.7500

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE, an
Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY, an Oregon corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:16-cv-01644-SI

PGE'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULE 19 AND JOINDER
TO CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF
OREGON'S MOTION TO DISMISS

(oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Project	4
B. The FERC Licensing Process	5
C. The Selective Water Withdrawal Facility	6
D. The Project’s Adaptive Management Requirements	7
E. The Fish Committee’s Central Role In Resolving Adaptive Management Concerns	8
F. The Procedural History Of This Case And DRA’s Pending Summary Judgment Motion	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PGE’S AND THE TRIBE’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS.....	10
A. Dismissal Is Appropriate Because PGE Cannot Adequately Represent The Tribe.....	11
B. The Case Cannot Proceed In Equity and Good Conscience Without The Tribe.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ind-Com Elec. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Herron</i> , 634 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Boyce Hydro Power</i> , LLC, 162 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2018)	16
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 17-80092 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2017).....	2
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005)	2, 13
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>PGE & Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 62006 (2007)	15, 17
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61064 (2004)	16
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Symbiotics, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 62153 (2017)	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	12
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	14

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 799.....13
 16 U.S.C. § 823b(a)16
 16 U.S.C. § 823b(b)(c).....16
 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....16
 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....2, 14
 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....1, 2, 5
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....1
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(5)1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....1, 10, 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....1, 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(a).....10, 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(b).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(b)(4)2, 10, 13, 15

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 385.206.....3, 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7.1
